(e) If no compensation is provided by law for the office or if the office is that of presidential elector, no filing fee is required.

Approved May 16, 1967.

CHAPTER 485-H. F. No. 2026

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of Stuntz in St. Louis county; providing for certain elections; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 626, Section 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 626, Section 2, is amended to read:

Sec. 2. Stuntz, town of; elections. Such primary election shall be conducted in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 212.381 205.09, Subdivisions 2 and 3. For the purposes of this act only, where the term "village" is used in said section subdivisions it shall be construed to include the town of Stuntz.

Sec. 2. Notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary in Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 365.51, as amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 31, Section 1, all officers of the town of Stuntz in St. Louis county required by law to be elected shall be chosen for the terms established by law at annual town elections to be held on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in November in each year commencing with 1967. Such elections shall be conducted in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 205.01 to 205.06. The terms of persons elected to town office at such elections shall commence on the first Monday of January immediately following their election. The term of any town officer which, but for the provisions of this act, would expire on the second Tuesday of March in 1968 or in any subsequent year shall instead expire on the first Monday in January of the same year.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the town board of Stuntz in St. Louis county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 16, 1967.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikcout.